

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1913

ANSWERED ON- 04/08/2023


SETTING UP OF TEXTILE PARKS


1913.  SHRI DEEPAK PRAKASH:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of textile parks set up under the Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) during the last four years, State-wise;


(b) the estimated expenditure incurred as grant for the said projects;


(c) the total investment made by the private bodies in these projects; and


(d) the number of new jobs, if any, created through the said projects?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) to (d): The Government is implementing Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) to provide the textile industry with state of art infrastructure for setting up of textile units. The scheme was in implementation till 31.03.2021 after which it was approved for continuation from 2021-22 to 2025-26 for meeting committed liabilities only. A List of textile parks completed under SITP during last four years is given below:


S. No. Year Park Name

1 2018-19 Asmeeta Textile Park, Thane, Maharashtra

2 2019-20 Nextgen Textile Park, Pali, Rajasthan

3 2022-23 Amitara Textile Park, Ahmedabad, Gujarat

Hinganghat Textile Park, Wardha, Maharashtra


Total GoI share released, investment attracted and number of employment generated in these park is as follows:


GoI share released

(In Rs. Cr)

Total Investment

(In Rs. Cr)

No. of employment


120 1,584.65 20,159


The Government is implementing Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) to provide the industry with state of the art infrastructure facilities for setting up their textile units. The scheme aims to create new parks of international standards as potential growth centres. Under the scheme 54 textile parks were sanctioned, of which 30 projects were completed and 24 are at various stages of implementation. A list of completed and under implementation park is given in Annexure.


Annexure

     List of completed projects under SITP

Sl. No. Name of the park State

1 Brandix India Apparel City Private Limited Andhra Pradesh

2 Gujarat Eco Textile Park Limited, Surat Gujarat

3 Mundra SEZ Textile & Apparel Park Limited Gujarat

4 Fairdeal Textile Park Pvt. Ltd., Surat Gujarat

5 Vraj Integrated Textile Park Limited , Ahmedabad Gujarat

6 Sayana Textile Park Ltd.,Surat Gujarat

7 Surat Super Yarn Park Limited, Surat Gujarat

8 RJD Integrated Textile Park, Surat Gujarat

9 Amitara Green High Tech Textile Park Pvt Ltd. Gujarat

10 Himachal Textile Park Himachal Pradesh

11 Doddabalapur Integrated Textile Park Karnataka

12 Metro Hi-Tech Cooperative Park Limited Maharashtra

13 Baramati Hi Tech Textile Park Limited Maharashtra

14 Deesan Infrastructure, Pvt Ltd. Maharashtra

15 Islampur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd. Maharashtra

16 Latur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra

17 Asmeeta Infratech Pvt Ltd Maharashtra

18 Pride India cooperative Textile park Limited Maharashtra

19 Hinganghat Textile Park Maharashtra

20 Lotus Integrated Tex Park Punjab

21 Rhythm Textile & Apparel Park Ltd Punjab

22 Ludhiana Integrated Textile Park Ltd Punjab

23 Next Gen Textile Park Pvt Ltd , Pali Rajasthan

24 Kishangarh Hi-Tech Textile Weaving Park Ltd Rajasthan

25 Jaipur Integrated Texcraft Park Pvt Ltd Rajasthan

26 Palladam Hi-Tech Weaving park, Palladam Tamil Nadu

27 Komarapalayam Hi-Tech Weaving Park Tamil Nadu

28 Karur Integrated Textile Park, Karur Park Tamil Nadu

29 Madurai Integrated Textile Park Ltd Tamil Nadu

30 Pochampally Handloom Park Limited Telangana


 List of projects under implementation under SITP

Sl. No. Name of the park State

1. Hindupur Vyapar Apparel Park Limited Andhra Pradesh

2. MAS Fabric Park India Ltd Andhra Pradesh

3. Tarakeshwara Textile Park Andhra Pradesh

4. Guntur Textile Park, Guntur Andhra Pradesh

5. Prag Jyoti Textile Park, Darrang Assam

6. Kejriwal Integrated Textile Park Gujarat

7. Shanti Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd., Surat Gujarat

8. Palsana ITP Park, Surat Gujarat

9. Ichhapore Textile Park, Surat Gujarat

10. Karanj Integrated Textile Park Gujarat

11. Shahlon Textile Park Gujarat

12. J&K Textile Park, Kathua Jammu and Kashmir

13. Kashmir Wool & Silk Textile Park Jammu and Kashmir

14. Purna Global Textiles Park Maharashtra

15. Kalappana Awade Textile Park Maharashtra

16. Satyaraj Integrated Textile Park Maharashtra

17. Sri Ganesh Textile Park Maharashtra

18. SIMA Textile Processing Centre, Cuddalore Tamil Nadu

19. Perarignar Anna Handloom Silk Park Tamil Nadu

20. Pallavada Textile Park Tamil Nadu

21. The Great Indian Linen & Textile Tamil Nadu

22. White Gold Textile Park Telangana

23. EIGMEF Apparel Park Ltd. West Bengal

24. West Bengal Hosiery Textile Park, Howrah West Bengal


****

